[
in accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I—IQO3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

certions 20 100nand NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

197 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1686, winding up
<
]
Z
v *A7LR6MG2*
AD7 28/12/2018 #125
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ’F IB_WFFI? l? IT

2 Fifling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Beimar Interiors Limited

bold black capitals.

(

Liquidator’s name

Full ferenameds) {Christopher

surname | Brooksbank

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [Moorend House

Street {Snelsins Lane

Post town [ Cleckheaton

County/Region [West Yorkshire

Postcode IFB,T’?’—E’UIE

Country [

Liquidator's name ©

ioenancl) | ® et o o e b

Surname [ another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ( © Other liquidator
Use this section 10 tell us about

Street lr another liquidator.

Post town {

County/Region r

wok [ [ [ [T

Country ’V

04/17 Vession 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in veluntary winding up

I’ Period of progress report

i o[t [l o]z

cow o0 i (a0l s
e

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ_ Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Smete

R 7T X
Signature date ITE HA{? ’?Wm‘l—yg

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

l!mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|Etactname lan Thompson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

crryeme - yHaras Limited

Address Moorend House

|
| Snelsins Lane
|

Fost wwn Cleckheaton
[ County/Regian WeSt Yorkshire

== _BPhfel [sME

[ Country

bBX

Pelephoﬂe 01 274800380
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Belmar interiors Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/11/2017 From 01/11/2016
of Affairs To 31/10/2018 To 31/10/2018
ALL ALL ALL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,660.00 Plant & Machinery 1,666.68 4,583.37
NIL Office Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
500.00 Stock NiL 2,500.00
NIL Book Debts NIL NIL
1,931.00 Retentions NIL NIL
Insurance Claim NIL 250.00
Bank Interest Gross 2.86 4.47
Bank Interest Net of Tax _ NIL L NIL
1,6869.54 7,337.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 72.00
Room Hire Charges NIL 150.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 405.00
NIL (627.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{25,000.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay . NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(217,226.25) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(102,000.00) Employees NIL NIL
{2,800.00) Landlord NIL NIL
{25,000.00) Director NIL NIL
(123,824.00) PAYE / NIC NIL NIL
(27,302.00) Cls NIL NIL
(175,726.00) VAT B NIL . NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{693,788.25) 1,669.54 6,710.84
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 6,794.17
Vat Payable (83.33)
6,710.84
/%B;(—:-—_
Christopher Brooksbank
Liquidator

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 12 December 2018 08:22



Our Ref: CB/UT
Your Ref:

14 December 2018

TO ALL MEMBERS & CREDITORS

O’Haras Limited

Dear Sirs

Belmar Interiors Limited — In Liquidation (the ‘Company’}

| refer to the above and write to advise that | am now in a position to
provide my second annual progress report to members and creditors,
together with an up to date receipts and payments account for the period
ended 31 October 2018.

In that connection please find my second annual progress report attached
for your information.

Should you have any queries regarding this case, please contact lan
Thompson at this address or on the tefephone number below.

Yours faithfully

T

C Brookshank
Liguidator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and properiy of the Company are being managed by the Liquidalor.
The Liguidator acts as agent of the Company and without personal liability

[l 01274 800 380
Lan: 01274 861 6710
nlotroharas.co

Wi wwwaoharas.co

o2 P
v
Ensolvancy vl \’\
Practitioners 3 a
Agsociation A =
N



BELMAR INTERIORS LTD
IN LIQUIDATION

(THE ‘COMPANY’)

LIQUIDATOR’S SECOND ANNUAL PROGRESS
REPORT TO CREDITORS

14 DECEMBER 2018



CONTENTS

1

Statutory Information

2 Introduction
3 Progression of the Liquidation
4 Investigations
5 Receipts and Payments Account
6 Realisation of Assets
7 Creditors
8 Dividends
9 Remuneration and Expenses
10 Statement of Creditors’ Rights
11 Conclusion

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the period frem 01 November
2017 to 31 October 2018 together with my cumuiative Receipts

and Payments Account

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Time Analysis for the period from
01 November 2017 to 31 October 2018, together with my cumulative
time costs, Fees Estimate Summary and Comparison; Addendum to
Creditors’ Guide to Fees; Schedule of Routine Work; Provision of

Services Regulations Summary

Appendix A

Appendix B



1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 08057351

Date of Incorporation 04 May 2012

Principai Activity Building Refurbishment and Electricai Contracting

Previous Names N/A

Reglistered Office Mocorend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton,
West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

Trading Address First Floor, 32-42 Duke Street, Luton,
Bedfordshire, LU2 OHH

Authorised Share Capital 1 Ordinary £1 Shares

Shareholders Number held Class

Danine Elizabeth Maskill 1 Ordinary

Directors (last 3 years) Appointed Resigned

Danine Elizabeth Maskill 04 May 2012 S —



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.6

4.1

4.2

INTROPUCTION

The purpose of this report is to detail my acts and dealings as Liquidator of
Belmar Interiors Lid (the 'Company’) and report on the conduct of the liquidation
for the period 01 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 (the ‘Reporting Period’).

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Creditors will note from the Company's Statement of Affairs that the Company's
assets were estimated to realise £5,091. This was represented by £2,660 for
plant and machinery, £500 for stock and £1,931 for retentions.

BM Technical Ltd made an offer to purchase the plant and machinery and stock in
the sum of £7,500 plus VAT on 18 January 2017 by way of deferred
consideration. No other formal offers were received by my agent Winterhill Asset
Finance Limited who confirmed the offer shouid be accepted.

As detailed on the receipts and payments account at appendix A, £4,583.37 has
been received to date in respect of plant and machinery of which £1,666.68 has
been received during this accounting period and £2,500 in respect of stock.

The Company had 2 outstanding retentions due. Unfortunately one has counter-
claimed in the sum of £8,320.07 which is far in excess of the retention due in the
sum of £3,724.99. Unfortunately despite mine and the Directors best efforts no
monies will be forthcoming from the other retention due in the sum of £3,164.16.
From conversations with the debtor no monies will be forthcoming from this
retention, again due to counter-issues,

Other realisations to date are £250 in respect of an insurance claim which was
not on the Directors sworn Statement of Affairs and £4.47 in respect of bank
interest gross, of which £2.86 has been received during this accounting period.

INVESTIGATIONS

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a report on
the conduct of the Director of the Company has been submitted to the
Department for Business Innovation and Skills. As this is a confidential report, |
am unable to disclose the contents.

in line with my duty as Liquidator, | have conducted investigations into the
Company’s affairs in accordance with Statement of Insoivency Practice 2 (‘SIP
2. When considering whether there were any matters that justified further
investigation | took into account public interest, potentiai recoveries, the
availability of funding for the investigation and the associated costs of the
investigation. | can confirm that no claims have been brought against the Director
or any third parties following my investigations into the Company's affairs.



5

6.1

6.2

71

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments account for the reporting peried
is attached at Appendix A, together with my cumulative Receipts and Payments.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

As detailed above, the Company held realisable assets. The realisations during
this accounting period were £1,666.68 in respect of plant and machinery and
£2.86 in gross bank interest. Total realisations total £7,421.17,

| can confirm that BM Technical Ltd paid the final £500 on 29 November 2018 in
respect of the plant and machinery. This asset has now been paid for in full by
BM Technical Lid.

CREDITORS

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

There were preferential creditors in the sum of £25,000 on the Directors sworn
Statement of Affairs. This was in respect of employee wage arrears and holiday
pay. To date the Department of Employment have not submitted details of their
indebtedness to me at this juncture.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

As per the Statement of Affairs prepared by the Company’s Director at the date of
liquidation, there were unsecured creditors totailing £698,878.25. To date | have
received claims totalling £454,063.37.

DIVIDENDS
Prescribed Part

Where company assets are secured by a fioating charge, the funds in the
liguidation estate from realising those assets, after having paid the costs of
liquidation and settling the preferential creditors’ claims, are available to distribute
to the floating charge creditor(s).

If the charge(s) was created after 15 September 2003, a portion of those funds
shall be made available to unsecured, non-preferential creditors. This is called the
Prescribed Part.

In this case the Prescribed Part does not apply as there is no floating charge
creditor.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

There have been no distributions to this class of creditor, either under the
Prescriped Part or outside of it within the reporting period.



9.1

9.2

9.3

94

9.5
9.6

9.7

9.8

8.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

Authority was given at the meeting of creditors held on 01 November 2016 for me
to draw fees totalling £7,500 plus VAT for assisting with the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs and for convening the first meetings of members and
creditors ('Statement of Affairs Fee’).

I can confirm that | have drawn no monies against this fee and the full amount
remains outstanding.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

Authority was given at the meeting of creditors heid on 01 November 2016 for my
remuneration to be approved by reference to the time properly given by me and
my staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate which was
circulated to creditors with a letter dated 18 October 2016, such time to be
charged at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by my firm at the
time when the work is performed. The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot
draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from
the creditors.

My time costs for the period 01 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 total
£2,775.00 representing a total number of hours of 13.50 at an average hourly rate
of £205.56. My time costs form 01 November 2016 to 31 October 2018 total
£12,025.00 representing a tetal number of hours of 62.30 at an average hourly
rate of £193.02. | can confirm that no fees have been drawn against these time

costs.
No fees have been drawn during or since the end of the reporting period.

Attached is a comparison of the time costs incurred to date and those anticipated
per the Fees Estimate previously provided to creditors.

The actual average charge out rate is lower than the estimated average charge
out rate of £206.46 as detailed in the aforementioned fees estimate.

! wouid comment that the current 1otal time costs 1o date are currently iess than
that estimated and | do not anticipate this position changing.

Attached at Appendix B is an analysis, in accordance with the provisions of
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 ('SIP9’) that details my time costs incurred to
date by work category from 01 November 2017 to 31 October 2018, together with
my cumuliative time costs. Included with that analysis is a description of the
routine work carried out within each of the work categories.

The amounts are derived by reference to normal rates for time properly given by
me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the liguidation. The 'Addendum
to Creditors’ Guide to Fees, attached at appendix B, details the current charge out

rates.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3) athttp://www creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk.

I am required, under SIP9, to provide creditors with information relating to the
Liquidator’'s fees. This information is contained within a document entitled “Guide
to Liquidators Fees®, which is available at htips://www.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-
do/publications/professional/fees; please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version. If
you are unable to access or download a guide, please contact this office and a
copy will be provided to you free of charge.




9.13

9.14

9.15

8.16

917

9.18

Disbursements

The disbursements charged to the case comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as insurances, case
advertising, travel invoices, external room-hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case. To date, the following external disbursements
(Category 1) have been incurred:

Pre Reporting Per Fees

Appointment Period Total Estimate

(£) (£) (£) (E)

Specific Bond 0.00 72.00 72.00 120.00
Statutory Advertiging 0.00 405.00 405.00 450.00
Room Hire 0.00 150.00 150.00 150.00
Total 0.00 627.00 627.00 720.00

All disbursements (Category 1) incurred and drawn are less than that estimated.
These Category 1 disbursements have been drawn in ful! by myself during the
previous accounting period. No Category 1 disbursements have been incurred or
drawn during this accounting period.

| have also incurred disbursements relating to internal supplies or services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as photocopying, postage, telephone
and fax charges. These items are classified as Category 2 disbursements and are
charged to the case on the recovery basis detailed in the addendum attached at

Appendix B.

Specific authority was obtained from creditors at the meeting of creditors held on
01 November 2016 for the Liguidator tc draw internal (Category 2)
disbursements, as definred by SIP 9, as and when incurred. To date, the foilowing
internal disbursements (Category 2) have been incurred;

Pre Previous Current Per Fees
Appointment Reporting Reporting Total Estimate
(£) Period Period (£) (£)

{£) (£
Postage & Photocopying 114.80 67.20 203.00 385.00 960.00
Telecom Expenses 40.70 0.00 0.00 40.70 Nil
Travel Expenses 245.34 68.65 0.00 313.99 Nil
Total 400.84 135.85 203.00 739.69 960.00

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn during this accounting period or
the previous one.

Professional Advisors

| can confirm that Winterhill Asset Finance Limited have been engaged in this
matter. Creditors will note that estimated legal fees of £2,500 and agents fees of
£1,000 were anticipated by myself in respect of this case as detailed on the fees
estimate dated 18 October 2016. No monies have been paid out tc date in
respect of these fees.



10

10.1

10.2

10.3

(i

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 a
secured creditor or unsecured creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the general body of unsecured creditors are entitled to request further
information relating to the Liguidator's remuneration or expenses. Such requests
must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report. In the event the requesting
unsecured creditor does not hold a concurrence of at least 5% an application to
court may be made {o obtain the necessary permission. Such applications need
to be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

in addition to the above and in accordance with Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2018, creditors are entitled to make a ciaim that the
Liquidator's remuneration and/or expenses are excessive. Such claims should be
made in the form of an application to court no later than 8 weeks after the
progress report has been received.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information
about O'Haras Limited can be found at Appendix B.

CONCLUSION

| can confirm that there are no further assets to realise in this matter or any
outstanding issues to resolve. Therefore my administration is this matter has now
come to an end and it is my intention to move this case to closure within the next
12 weeks.

Should you require any further informaticn, please do not hesitate to contact lan Thompson
on 01274 800 380 or ijt@oharas.co

Yours faithfully

C Brooksbank
Liquidator

Enc



APPENDIX A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01 NOVEMBER 2017
TO 31 OCTOBER 2018 TOGETHER WITH MY CUMULATIVE RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Belmar Interiors Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 01/11/2016 From 01/11/2017 Total
of Affairs To 31/10/2017 To 31/10/2018
{ALL) {ALL) {ALL) {ALL)
Plant & Machinery 2,660.00 2,916.69 1,666.68 4,583.37
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stock 500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
Bock Debts NIL 0.00 0.00 G.00
Retentions 1,931.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance Claim 250.00 0.00 250.00
Bark Interest Gross 1.61 2.86 4.47
Vat Receivable (320.00) 320.00 0.00
Vat Payable 83.33 0.00 83.33
5,431.63 1,989.54 7,421.17
PAYMENTS

Specific Bond 72.00 0.00 72.00
Room Hire Charges 150.00 0.00 150.00
Statutory Advertising 405.00 0.00 405.00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (25,000.00) 6.00 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (217,226.25) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employees (102,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Landlord (2.800.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Director (25,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYE / NIC (123,824.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
CIS (27,302.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
VAT (175,726.00) 0.00 .00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
627.00 0.00 627.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 4,804.63 1,989.54 6,794.17

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 4,304 .63 2.,489.54 6,794 17
Client 500.00 (500.00) 0.00
4,804.63 1,989.54 6,794.17

Christopher Brookshank
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 14 December 2018 14:16



APPENDIX B

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE ¢ TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 01 NOVEMBER 2017 TO 31 OCTOBER 2018, TOGETHER WITH MY
CUMULATIVE TIME COSTS, FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY AND COMPARISON;
ADDENDUM TO CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES; SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE WORK;
PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY



Belmar interiors Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Summary Comparison of Fees Estimate to Actual Time Costs Incurred

The office holder is to be remunerated on a time cost basis for the categories of work to be
undertaken on the case as per resolutions passed at the meeting of creditors held on 01
November 20186.

We use the charge out rates appropriate for the skills of a member of staff and the work
that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain
the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different categories of work.

This document provides a comparison of the estimated time to be spent undertaking the
work in each category of work as set out in the Fees Estimate against actual time spent
undertaking the work.

Exceeding the Fees Estimate

The Fees Estimate was based on my knowledge of the case at the commencement of my
initial instruction and reflected the work which we anticipated was necessary to be
undertaken whilst administering the case. If it is likely that the fees estimate for asset will
be exceeded, then it may be necessary to seek further appraval for an increase.



81¥1 8102 9qwadsg i

1-10-GL UOISIap

Z 10| 9bed

000 pauwie|) Sjuawesingsiq [elo)
0o PaWe|J 5924 [ejoL
96602 00'6LL'T 05°tL ole 00 098 00z SINCH [gjo)
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 Buipesy
00002 0008} 060 000 06°¢ 06'0 000 Sjessy 0 Uoyesyeay
00002 00°00Y 0wz 000 000 002 000 suonefsany|
000 600 000 00°0 000 000 000 SIDWIBSINGSI(] [2iBUSD
Vv 0002 oo 000 000 oo 000 SI0YIPRID
000 000 000 000 000 000 00'a SISV DYIDRAS 898D
PLLOZ 00'64L'2 0504 0iZ oze 09's 00z Buueld ' uoiBAsSIULIPY
(3) eyen Helg yoddng HeuoIssa0g
Apnoy ebeiaay (3) 1800 3w L SINOH |2j0 L 3 sjue)sissy AQIIBS IO sebieuey Iaupe UOROUNS HIOM JO UOHEIINSSRD

BLOZ/OL/LE TOL 2102/ LILD WOl
180d :8pod 1waloid
PRI SioUB| JEWRE - (/7E

Alewwng 3s09 B awl] 6dIS - Aug s}



8171 8L0g JBGuWwRsaq ¢ PL-10-G) UDISIBA Z Jo z obed

00'€0Z 1E10)
0O'£0Z Hoday $s58160:9 [ENuLy BFEYNG Si0NpaID O) SHGdaY LVOZZLIP L
wunowy asotung pue 44 #)eq uondesues)

yBRIUII ue Sey 2)R12085e AuR S0 WY SIY 10 JAPIOY 30140 ay} Youm ul Aued 0F 10 wui) S1apj0Y 29]10 @43 03 ajqeded Jo pled sjunowe JayjQ

BLOZ/OL/LE 0L ZLOZ/LL/LD ‘Wol4
1504 '9pag 193joid
PN SIOLRYU] JeWSE - 028

sjuawasingsiq gz Alobajen
Arewwng 3s09 ' swll) 6dIS - Au3g swi)



61:¥1 810T J2qwsdsq |

Pl-10-G) UCiSiBp

Zjo | abed

000 PaUE|D SJUDWASINGSI] [B10 )L
oo pawie|) 633 [ej0l
Z0't6) [ ligerdind) 14 ] 0Lk oLt 06°8¢ 0108 SINOH |ejoL
000 000 000 000 o0'o 00'Q 000 Buiped),
Q08 00046 1] 050 000 09'¢ 000 SI9SSY JO UCHESESY
6£'6EC 00°062 oe'e age oo 00 gt suonebisaAu|
000 Q00 Q0’0 00'p 000 aco Qe SUBLDIINGSI JEIBUDE)
0G'00Z 00°09L 0g'E 000 oo'e 08t 000 SI0j1pa.)
000 000 oc'e W 000 Q00 00’0 siallep Juadg 9SeD
ZL681 005056 01’08 DL 0L'L ag'ge 08’8 Bujuueld § uoneAsuuipy
(3} ovey }erg poddng SjRUO|SSaf0Ig
Aunoy afieieay (3) 10D ewny SINOH |e1R L § SJUB}SISSY 103G IAYIO Jabeueyy 1auped UGLIUNS YIOAR JO UDHRDIISSE] D

gL0Z/0)/iE 0L
1504 :9po osloid
POWIT SIoLSlU| fewieg - 018

fiewung 3s09 @ awil] 6dIS - Ayuz swi]



6L:F1 8L0T sequase( |

PL-L0-G) UOISIBA Eom%mn_
69'6EL .

00'€02 Hoday ssaibold IBIuUY GPEPNG SIONPIID o} spoday v
G9'89 sasuadxo jaARI] 98/ SeSUAMXT [BARI] SLoun Lm0
0L708 $SASURAXS WODBJR) 06t sasuadxg woase) PP
i s88Usdy@ [BARIL ZG.p '$PSuadx] PARIL Shozoune
i sosuadxe [8ARL) GG/ p 1SBSUBdXT [BARIL A
66°E6 sasuadxe [#ARIL OG/p ($eSUBdXg [aABIL oo
0749 SIOYPEID O] Hoday 9G4F SICNPLID 6] spodey sizouLe
o SIOYPSIO O) poday Yy/b SIPIPBID o) spodey PR
0o oL sasyoie wosed] gE2y (SatuBtNg WONE | L0c0L/5)
junowy

asoding pue ad&j

ajeg uonoesueLL

'Jsaloul We Sey 8Je)00sSE AUR JO UL SW JO JBPIOY 33130 AY) Y2Iym Ul Aled o} SO ULy SIAPIOY 82110 3U) 0 ateARd 10 pled [UNOWE YLD

gLag/ioL/Le ol
1504 :2po 193loud
PO SJOU| JEWRG - 0/1E

sjuswasingsiq gz Aiobajen
Asewsuwing )sog @ awl) 6dIS - Anjuz swi)



Description of Work

Estimated time to be
undertaken the work

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate to undertaken the

{Hours) the work (£) work (£)
Fees Actual Fees Actual Fees Actual
Estimate Estimate Estimate
Administration and Planning 100.00 50.10 £20,450.00 | £9,505.00 £204.50 £188.72

This type of work involves:

¢ (Case acceptance and ethical
reviews.

+ Completing case strategy notes.

+ Holding strategy meelings.

* Managing and maintaining the case

on the Firm's client system and our

specialist insolvency software

system.

Bank account and administration

Planning/Reviews.

Books and records storage.

Meeting of creditors.

This work also requires the following reporting
requirements as prescribed by statute:

Annual progress reports.
Reporting to Creditors in respect of
fee and expenses approvals.

s Reporting the outcome of any
meetings.

» Closure Reporting and convening the
final meeting of creditors.

e Preparation and lodgement of
statutory appointment documents.

+ Initial notices following appointment.

« Case moniloring and statutory
compliance, including intermal case
reviews.

» Case bordereau.

Cashiering work is reguired to ensure that the
estate bank account is operated in
accordance with guidance issues by my
regulatory body. Work in this regard is likely to
involve: '

+ Establishing set up of case details on
our insclvency software system.

« Setting up bank accounts, including
deposit accounts as necessary.

s  Bank account maintenance, including
periodic reconciliations.

¢ Issuing payments and banking
receipts, and preparing the
appropriate  paperwork for such
transactions.

This work is necessary to ensure that the case
is administered correctly and in line with
statutory requirements.

Taxation work is also required to be
completed which will include:

+ Notifying HM Revenue & Customs
("HMRC"} of my appointment and




Description of Work

Estimated time to be
undertaken the work

Estimated vaiue of the
time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate {0 undertaken the

{Hours) the work (£) work {£)
establishing whether they have any
outstanding claims or ongoing
investigations. Such enquiries will
assist with my own investigations.
Case Specific Matters 9.00 0.00 £1,950.00 £0.00 £216.67 £0.00
This type of work involves any matters that are
specific to the complexity and type of case
Realjsation of Assets 27.00 5.10 £5,950.00 £970.00 £220.37 £190.20
The type of work will involve:
¢ Realisation of tangible and intangible
assets.
+ Book debt collections.
¢ Recovery of assets as a result
antecedent transactions.
The main assets of the estate comprise of
Goodwill and Tangible assets and book debts.
I will carry out the following tasks to realise
property for the benefit of creditors:
« Recovery of book debts
s+ Sale and of Company’s Goodwill and
Tangible assets.
Creditors 25.00 3.80 £5,050.00 £760.00 £202.00 £200.00
In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with
appropriately, the following work has been
required;
+ Responding to any queries which
arise.
+ Logging creditor claims.
+ Convening and attending Creditors’
Meetings and preparing minutes of
these meetings.
+ Collating information from the
Company’s records to assist with
claim adjudication work.
In addition to this, if distributions are
anticipated, the following work will be required
to prepare the distributions:
+ Unsecured creditors — adjudicated of
claims, requesting further information
where necessary and dealing with
rejected claims.
Investigations 17.00 3.30 £3,350.00 | £790.00 | £197.06 | £239.39
This type of work includes:
SIP 2 Review:
» Correspondence to request
information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of
third parties.
+ Reviewing questionnaires submitted J




‘

Description of Work

Estimated time to be
undertaken the work

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate to undertaken the

{Hours) the work (£) work (£)
by creditors.

+ Reconstruction of financial affairs of
the company.

* Reviewing company's books and
records.

»  Preparation of deficiency statement.

+ Review of specific transactions and
liaising with directors regarding
certain transactions.

+  Liaising with the committee/creditors
or major creditors about further
action to be taken.

Reporiing on conduct of director(s):

+ Liaising with the Insolvency Service.

¢ Assisting the Insolvency Service with
its investigations.

If Legal proceedings were required following
our investigations then the following work
would be involved:;

Litigation/Recoveries:

«  Strategy meeting regarding litigation.

+« Seeking funding from creditors.

+ Reviewing terms of solicitors’
conditional fee agreements.
Preparing brief to solicitors/counsel.

» Liaising with solicitors regarding
recovery actions.

Dealing with ATE insurers.
Attending to negotiations.
« Altending to settlement matters
Grand Total For All Categories of Work 178.00 62.30 £36,750.00 | £12,025.00 £206.46 £193.02




Z0°€613 9r'90Z3  00°SZ0°ZL3 000SL'9¢3 Q€79 00'841 09°LE 00°0% oL’} o0'ig 06°8¢ 00°kL 0101 00'9¢ SiNOH |ejo)
020613 1£0223 000463 00°056'63 0L's 00ic 050 00'¢ 000 00'G 09'v 006l 000 00°G 8)8s8Yy JO SUOIjESI|RaY
6E'6EC3 90°'l6L3 000643 00°06E'e3F oge 0024 000 006 000 0oe 00z 009 0g’L ooe suoneBbisay
oocoe3 00'20¢3 000943 00°0s0'sF 08¢ 00°G2 000 00 000 00'g 08t 00ZL 000 00'e SJOUpaID

0003 199123 0003 00066 V3 000 006 oo 00t 000 00'¢ 000 000 000 00t slape Jyloadg aseD
L6813 05'¥023 00'60G'6F 00'0SY'0e3  0L0S 00°00} ] 0062 0Lt 00°'GL 05'8¢ 00'8¢ 088 ooee Bujuueld g ulwipy

ajewns3 ajewysy ajewnsy ajewns3y ejewinsy ajewlis3y ajewnsy
{enjoy S99, {enjoy saa4 (emoy saa4 fenoy saaq lenjoy saay fenyoy s994 femoy $994
s|euoISS2JaId
a1ey ApnoH abesaay 8)S07 aWl] |ejoL SINOH 1oL Heis poddng Jojuag Jayjo JaBeuepy 1Buped

awl] [en)oy A ajew|isg sea4 :apels yeis Ag swn) jo uosuedwon

uonepinbi] AJejunjop ,Si0)paln U] — P SIOUBJU| Jewjag



Addendum to Creditors’' Guide to Fees

Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy

Intreduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with cne or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases
allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointment. The legislation allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis or combination of
bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee, if one is appointed
by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general or by the court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors; information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://'www .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each
case type are avallable in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be
accessed at http://www.r3.orq.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees. Alternatively a hard copy may be
requested from O’'Haras Limited of Moorend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any
committee and alsc to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn.
approval has been obtained for remuneraticn on a time cost basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by
members of staff of the praclice at our slandard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed,
whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any
such report must be disclose how creditors can see further information and challenge the basis on which the
fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office
holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be

challenged.

Under some old legislation which still applies for insclvency appeointments commenced before 6 April 2010,
there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time Cost hasis

When charging fees on a time cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January
2013) £ per hour

Director 300 - 400

Senior Manager 250 - 300

Manager 200 - 250

Administrator 176 - 200

Support Staff 150 -175

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.




¢

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system
and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the

following categories:

s Administration and planning
+ Investigations

s Realisations of Assets

s Creditors

e Trading

« Case Specific Matters

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time
costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those
who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees we will disclose the work that we intend to
undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work and the time that we think each part of
the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the
estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out
their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate we will say why we have
exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed te be undertaken;
the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take.
As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we
think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value the property with which the office holder
has to dea! (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of
assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015 most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the
legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 however we do not look to seek our remuneration on a

percentage basis.

However, where we do look to recover our fees on a percentage basis a report accompanying any fee request
will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisation and the
work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be or are likely to be incurred. Expenses
can be incurred without approval but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised and where
approval is obtained on a mixture of bases. Any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds
remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out
their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage bases then an increase in the amount of the
percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances
that were taken into account when fixing the original ievel of percentage applied. If there has not been a
material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the court.



Fixed Fee Basis

The legistation allows fees to be charged at a set amount, Different set amounts can be used for different tasks,
in cases where we were appeinied prior to 1 October 2015 most of our fees were recovered on a time costs
basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiation,
The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A
repott accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered
by that remuneration as well as the expenses that will be or are likely {o be incurred. Expenses can be incurred
without approval but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out
their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed
fee can only be approved by the commitiee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis f
remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstanced that were
taken into account when fixing the originai level of the fixed fee. It there has not been a material and substantial
change in the circumstanced then an increase can only be approved by the court.

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to member’ voluntary liquidations
{MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVL's, the
Company’'s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVA's & IVA’s, the fee basis is set out in the
proposals and creditors approve the fees when they approve the arrangement.

All Bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangement, which are VAT
exempt, the officeholder's remuneration inveiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevalling

rate.
Agent's Costs

These are charged at cost, based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed. The term Agent includes:

e Statutery Advertising

s Solicitors/Legal Advisors
¢ Auctioneers/Valuer's

» Accountants

¢ Quantity Surveyors

+ [Estate Agents

e Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015 the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred
or likely to be incurred when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the
course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate
provided.

Disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 (SIP 9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Hoilder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or O'Haras Limited; in the case of the [atter, the invoices makes a reference to, and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior



1)

approval of creditors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
insurance, Company search fees, postage, travet expenses and photocopying (where a third party is used}.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate
by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal room hire, internal storage and

mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1® Class £1.10
2™ Class £1.00
Airmall £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up to 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mile

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting



PROVISIONS OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’ HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interest parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank is licensed to act as an insolvency Practitioner (“IP") in the United Kingdom by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association ("IPA”).

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP’s are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency. All
IPA members are required to act in accordance with the IPA's Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insclvency Practice (SIP's) and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Details of
the required code of ethics, regulations and guidance can be found at htip://www.insolvency-
pragtitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/regulation-and-guidance.

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a professiona! and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particuiar case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acting as office holder (Christopher Brocoksbank).

if you consider that the 1P has not dealt with your commenis or compiaint appropriately you should then put
details of our concerns in writing to Christopher Brooksbank, addresses to our offices situated at Moorend
House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this.

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, if you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, then you may complain to the reguiatory body that licenses the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addresses to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3" Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and ycu can make submission using an on-line form available at:
www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can email:
insolvency.enauiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone:0300 678 0015 — calls are charged at up to
12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles , between 3p and 45p per minute if you are caliing from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance
O’Haras Limited's professional indemnity insurance is provided by Brunel Professional Risk
VAT

O'Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64



